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17, DESCRIPTION 

C O N D I T I O N 

(Checfc One) 

• E x c e l l e n t • Good ^ Fa i r • De te r i o ra ted • Ru ins • Unexposed 

( C h e c k One) 

• A l t e r e d g Una l t e red 

( C h e c k One)  

n Moved O r i g i n a l Site 

D E S C R I B E T H E P R E S E N T A N D O R I G I N A L ( i f k n o w n ) P H Y S I C A L A P P E A R A N C E 

^The boundaries of the proposed h i s t o r i c d i s t r i c t are drawn 
to include the nucleus of major a r c h i t e c t u r a l l y s i g n i f i c a n t 
s t r u c t u r e s by Enrique P o r t s c h e l l e r , / t h e lesser stone and adobe 
b u i l d i n g s t y p i c a l of the Rio Grande v a l l e y and a p e r i p h e r a l 
area t o act as a b u f f e r zone t o p r o t e c t the o l d Roita community 
from encroachment by the highway on i t s east boundary and the 
bridge approach on the south boundary. 

Outstanding h i s t o r i c p r o p e r t i e s included w i t h i n the 
boundaries of the d i s t r i c t include the f o l l o w i n g : 

1. Manuel Guerra House and Store. 1878-1884. (HABS TEX 314^) 
This i s among the f i n e s t P o r t s c h e l l e r - b u i l t s t r u c t u r e s i n Roma 
The b u i l d i n g has commercial r e t a i l space on the f i r s t f l o o r 
and r e s i d e n t i a l space above. To the rear of the b u i l d i n g , 
adjacent t o Hidalgo S t r e e t , i s a long one-story b u i l d i n g which 
was probably a warehouse f o r the s t o r e . 

The p r i n c i p a l entrance t o the s t r u c t u r e i s at the corner 
of the Plaza and Hidalgo S t r e e t , and the corner of the s t r u c t u r ^ 
i s cut t o accommodate the double-door entrance. This doorway 
i s flanked by b r i c k p i l a s t e r s set on a low p l i n t h base. The 
p i l a s t e r s support molded b r i c k c a p i t a l s , a b r i c k a r c h i t r a v e and 
a molded b r i c k c o r n i c e . I n a d d i t i o n t o the corner entrance, 
there are f i v e other double-door entrances on the f i r s t f l o o r 
of the s t r u c t u r e . These openings have b r i c k f l a t arches w i t h 
a small molded b r i c k cornice above. 

On the upper l e v e l , a c a s t - i r o n balcony w i t h r e p e t a t i v e 
panels of i n t r i c a t e l a c e - l i k e f i l i g r e e surrounding the plaza 
facade and the Hidalgo S t r e e t facade. The a l t e r n a t i n g windows 
and doors are framed by a composition of f l a n k i n g p i l a s t e r s and 
molded b r i c k entablatures s i m i l a r t o the main entrance on the 
ground f l o o r . 

The b u i l d i n g i s crowned by a w e l l - p r o p o r t i o n e d cornice wit l j i 
a cyma r e c t a , f i l l e t and d e n t i l course of molded b r i c k . The 
f i n e l y proportioned a r c h i t e c t u r a l embellishments and superior 
craftsmanship of the s t r u c t u r e reveal P o r t s c h e l l e r ' s uniquely 
personal s t y l e which u t i l i z e s c l a s s i c a l orders s i m i l a r t o class:|.c 
elements used i n the e a r l y Renaissance p e r i o d . 

2. Nestor Saenz Store. 1884. {imBS TEX 3124) This 
outstanding s t r u c t u r e designed by Enrique P o r t s c h e l l e r i s an 
e x c e l l e n t example of Rio Grande molded brickwork. The c l a s s i c a L 
d e t a i l of the corner p i l a s t e r s , the enta b l a t u r e and cornice, 
and doorway compositions are s i m i l a r t o those a r c h i t e c t u r a l 
elements found i n the Guerra Store. This L-shaped one-story 
b u i l d i n g has a roo f of pine beams o v e r l a i d w i t h pine decking. 
The i n t e r i o r woodwork i s manufactured from l o c a l cypress. 

(See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet # 3 ) 
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The h i s t o r i c d i s t r i c t of Roma-Los Saenz i s a f i f t e e n block 
area located on a b l u f f above the Rio Grande. The southwestern 
boundary of the Roma H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t i s formed by Hidalgo 
Str e e t between G a r f i e l d and Zaragosa s t r e e t s , a s t r a i g h t l i n e 
from the i n t e r s e c t i o n of Zaragosa and Hidalgo s t r e e t s t o the 
b l u f f above the Rio Grande; the boundary l i n e then f o l l o w s the 
edge of the b l u f f along the Rio Grande. The southeastern 
boundary of the d i s t r i c t runs from the I n t e r n a t i o n a l Bridge 
crossing the Rio 
Grande through the middle of the block bounded by Juarez A l l e y , 
E s t r e l l a S t r e e t , Bravo A l l e y and Hidalgo S t r e e t , to the mid­
p o i n t of the block bounded by Juarez A l l e y , Grant S t r e e t , Bravo 
A l l e y and E s t r e l l a S t r e e t . The northeastern boundary i s formed 
by a l i n e b i s e c t i n g the blocks between the abovementioned 
southeastern corner t o a p o i n t at G e r f i e l d Street e q u i d i s t a n t 
between Grant and E s t r e l l a s t r e e t s . The northwest boundary 
runs from t h i s p o i n t t o the i n t e r s e c t i o n of G a r f i e l d Street 
e q u i d i s t a n t between Grant and E s t r e l l a s t r e e t s . The northwest 
boundary runs from t h i s p o i n t t o the i n t e r s e c t i o n of G a r f i e l d 
and Hidalgo s t r e e t s . 
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Some are l i s t e d i n : 
Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey 
1962, 1963, 1965 State 
Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee 
108 W. 15th S t r e e t 
Austin, Texas 048 
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3. Antonia Saenz House. Ca. 1884. This one-story b r i c k 
Rio Grande townhouse possesses an outstanding molded b r i c k 
cornice, as w e l l as molded window and door compositions. The 
f i n e p r o p o r t i o n s and the e x p l o i t a t i o n of the design p o t e n t i a l 
of the molded b r i c k ornament marks the house as an outstanding 
example of P o r t s c h e l l e r ' s s k i l l as a master b u i l d e r . 

4. Church of Our Lady of Refuge of Sinners. (HABS TEX 3135 
The church was designed by P i e r r e Yves Keralum, who joi n e d the 
order of Mary Immaculate i n 1852 a f t e r p r a c t i c i n g a r c h i t e c t u r e 
i n France. The church, of which only the tower remains, was a 
b r i c k Gothic Revival s t r u c t u r e . 

5. Old Roma Convent. Ca. 1880. This one-story b r i c k conven|t 
has bayed ends, a porch across the main facade, a dim i n u t i v e 
wooden cupola and the f i n e brickwork and a r c h i t e c t u r a l d e t a i l i n g 
which characterizes P o r t s c h e l l e r ' s work. 

6. Pablo Ramirez House (now the Knights of Columbus H a l l ) 
1884. This b u i l d i n g i s a two-story stucco-covered b r i c k s t r u c t u r 
designed by Enrique P o r t s c h e l l e r . 

7. Raphael Garcia Ramirez House. Ca. 1881. (HABS TEX 3134) 
(Now p a r t of the Ramirez H o s p i t a l ) . The Ramirez House i s a one 
st o r y b r i c k Rio Grande townhouse. "The p a t t e r n work on the 
b r i c k parapet imp l i e s an e x c e l l e n t knowledge of the design poten­
t i a l of a m a t e r i a l as r e l a t e d t o a cli m a t e which enjoys strong 
s u n l i g h t . The o f f s e t s of the doors and windows, the prop o r t i o n s 
of the double doorway as r e l a t e d t o the simple facade can only 
be tl^e work of a master." 

8. Manuel Ramirez House (now Ramirez H o s p i t a l ) . The olde s t 
p o r t i o n of t h i s s t r u c t u r e was erected i n 1853, by E. R. Hord. 
The house served as m i l i t a r y headquarters dur i n g the C i v i l War. 
The s t r u c t u r e has been g r e a t l y enlarged and a l t e r e d . 

9. Tino Ramirez House. 1850, 1880s. Local i n f o r m a t i o n 
i n d i c a t e s t h a t a s t r u c t u r e on t h i s s i t e was begun i n 1850. The twjo 
s t o r y b r i c k residence and commercial b u i l d i n g appears, on the 
basis of the brickwork and s t y l e , t o post-date the Guerra s t o r e . 

10. Noah Cox House. Ca. 1850. The two-story stucco-covered 
stone residence was b u i l t by John Vale. The gable roof i s a 
l a t e r a d d i t i o n . 

11. Leocadia Leandro Garcia House. (HABS TEX 3131). Ca. 1850 
B u i l t by John V^le, the house i s s i m i l a r i n s t y l e and constructio|n 
t o the Noah Cox House across the Plaza. O r i g i n a l l y , the house 
contained commercial space on t h e ground f l o o r w i t h r e s i d e n t i a l 
space above. The house was l a t e r remodeled as a b u i l d i n g f o r 

"bailes" or "fanddnyus. 
GPO 901 .08 2 
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P E R I O D ( C h e c k O n e o r M o r e a s A p p r o p r i a t e ; 

• P r e - C o l u m b i a t ) 1 • 1 6 t h C e n t u r y 

• 1 5 t h C e n t u r y • 1 7 t h C e n t u r y 

• 1 8 t h C e n t u r y 

S 1 9 t h C e n t u r y 

• 2 0 t h C e n t u r y 

S P E C I F I C D A T E ( S ) ( I f A p p l i c a b l e a n d K n o w n ) 1 8 5 0 - 1 8 8 4 
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE fCheck One or More as Appropriate) 

A b o r i g i n a l 

[ I P r e h i s t o r i c 

• H i s t o r i c 

[ 1 A g r i c u l t u r e 

^ C j A r c h i t e c t u r e 

• Art 

I I C o m m e r c e 

C o m m u n i c o t i o n s 

[ I C o n s e r v a t i o n 

I 1 E d u c a t i o n 

1 1 E n g i n e e r i n g 

1 I I n d u s t r y 

^ I n v e n t i o n 

1 1 L a n d s c a p e 

A r c h i t e c t u r e 

I 1 L i t e r a t u r e 

• M i l i t a r y 

• M u s i c 

• P o l i t i c a l 

• R e l i g i o n / P h i . 

l o s o p h y 

S c i e n c e 

I 1 S c u l p t u r e 

{ I S o c i o l / H u m o n -

i t o r i a n 

• T h e a t e r 

] T r a n s p o r t a t i o n 

i 1 U r b a n P l a n n i n g 

• O t h e r ( S p e c i f y J 

S T A T E M E N T O F S I G N I F I C A N C E 

/Roma-Los Saenz, located on a_ hi'gh b l u f f above the Rio 
Grande, i n the extreme southern p o r t i o n of S t a r r County across 
the border from Mier, Mexico, was o r i g i n a l l y a p a r t of Jose 
de Escandon's colony. The f i r s t of Escandon's settlement i n 
the lower Rio Grande was founded i n February, 1749, and i t 
was named "Nuestra Senora de Santa Ana de Camargo". I n succes^i 
by 1753, Reynosa, Dolores and R e v i l l a (Guerrero) and Mier were 
est a b l i s h e d . Soon afterwards f a m i l i e s from these settlements 
founded Roma and Rio Grande C i t y on the n o r t h side of the Rio 
Grande. 

Joaquin and Juan Angel Saenz were probably the f i r s t 
s e t t l e r s i n the Roma area. I n 1760 three members of t h i s 
colony s e t t l e d on the b l u f f a t Roma, naming t h e i r new community 
"Buena V i s t a . " The present name of "Roma" was adopted by 
1848, a f t e r Texas had become a s t a t e i n the Union.y According 
t o the Handbook o f Texas, the name Roma, f o r Rome, was given 
to a mission b u i l t i n 1751; Los Saenz honors a Spanish captain, 
Miguel Saenz, who received a Spanish land grant i n 1767. 
Local t r a d i t i o n , however, a t t r i b u t e s the name t o several other 
sources. One of the versions c r e d i t s the town's name t o 
Major Richard Roman, who served i n the area and d i s t i n g u i s h e d 
h i m s e l f ' i n the Mexican War. 

/Roma was an important shipping p o i n t on the Rio Grande 
and mercantile e n t e r p r i s e s f l o u r i s h e d u n t i l steamships were 
outmoded by the r a i l r o a d s and highwaysy The era between the 
Mexican War and the C i v i l War as w e l l as the Reconstruction 
Years, brought growth and p r o s p e r i t y t o the community. 
P a r t i c u l a r l y during the l a t e r p r i o d the town had a c o l o r f u l 
h i s t o r y . The smuggling of contraband became a h i g h l y organized, 
and i f not completely respected, c e r t a i n l y a condoned flourishJ.ng 
business t h a t amounted t o hundreds of thousands of d o l l a r s , w i t h 
t h i s p r o s p e r i t y came an i n f l u x o f b a n d i t s , among which Abram 
Garcia, "The White Cavalier," and Juan Nepomuceno Cortina, 
"The Red Robber of the Rio Grande: were included. 

/ Fortunes gained in quasi-legal activities financed the 
(See continuation sheet # 4 ) , 
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8. (contd.) 

c o n s t r u c t i o n of the f i n e new homes and warehouses b u i l t during 
the p o s t - C i v i l War p e r i o d . / Today, the c^arm and character of 
the town r e s u l t s l a r g e l y from these homes and stores,Tnany of 
which are superb b r i c k s t r u c t u r e s designed and b u i l t by Enrique 
P o r t s c h e l l e r , a b u i l d e r and master b r i c k mason./ 

He i n r i c h (Enrique) P o r t s c h e l l e r 

A b i o g r a p h i c a l sketch of P o r t s c h e l l e r i s contained i n the 
photo-data book r e p o r t on Roma prpared by the H i s t o r i c American 
Bu i l d i n g s Survey, prepared i n 1962 by Eugene George. 

H e i n r i c h P o r t s c h e l l e r was born i n Germany about 1840. A f t e i 
spending some time w i t h the Russian army, he presumably deserted 
w i t h a f e l l o w s o l d i e r by the name of Frederick E l l e r t . U l t i m a t e l y 
the two s o l d i e r s found themselves i n the p o r t of Vera Cruz, 
Mexico, about 1865. They were immediately impressed i n t o the 
Im p e r i a l Army of Maximilian. I t i s probable t h a t they were 
assigned t o an extremely mobile u n i t labeled " c o n t r e - g u e r i l l a " 
operating against the L i b e r a l g u e r i l l a u n i t s i n northern Mexico. 

As Maximilian's p o s i t i o n d e t e r i o r a t e d , most of h i s European 
support and supporters deserted. I t i s not known p r e c i s e l y 
when E l l e r t and P o r t s c h e l l e r deserted, but both appear t o have 
been i n the Rio Grande C i t y area i n 1866. Both men p a r t i c i p a t e d 
on the L i b e r a l side under General Escobedo i n the B a t t l e of 
Santa G e r t r u d i s , near the v i l l a g e of Camargo on the 15th of 
June, 1866. This b a t t l e was a dec i s i v e v i c t o r y f o r the L i b e r a l s . 

A f t e r the b a t t l e , P o r t s c h e l l e r ' s whereabouts are undetermin4d 
u n t i l 1879, when he married Leonarda Campos i n Mier (a Mexican 
town near Roma). I t i s probable t h a t P o r t s c h e l l e r developed h i s 
s k i l l s as a. b r i c k mason durin g t h i s p e r i o d . The p r i n c i p a l b r i c k 
b u i l d i n g s at Ringgold Barracks were begun i n 1869 and completed 
i n 1875. P o r t s c h e l l e r was probably employed as a mason i n t h i s 
work. 

P o r t s c h e l l e r f i r s t resided i n Mier and, by 1883, had moved 
across the Rio Grande t o Roma. Among h i s f i r s t works i n Roma 
was the Rafael Garcia Rameriz House, b u i l t s h o r t l y a f t e r 1881. 

I n Roma, P o r t s c h e l l e r , i n p a r t n e r s h i p w i t h a Mr. Margo 
and a Mr. Perez, est a b l i s h e d a b r i c k y a r d f o r the manufacture of 
a very a t t r a c t i v e salmon b u f f , s a n d - s t r u c k , l a r g e (2-3/4 by 4-1/8' 
by 8-3/4 inches) b r i c k . 

P o r t s c h e l l e r resided and worked i n Roma u n t i l 1894, when 
(See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet # ) 
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c o n s t r u c t i o n of the f i n e new homes and warehouses b u i l t d u r i n g 
the p o s t - C i v i l War p e r i o d . Today, the charm and character of 
the town r e s u l t s l a r g e l y from these homes and sto r e s , many of 
which are superb b r i c k s t r u c t u r e s designed and b u i l t by Enrique 
P o r t s c h e l l e r , a b u i l d e r and master b r i c k mason. 

H e i n r i c h (Enrique) P o r t s c h e l l e r 

A b i o g r a p h i c a l sketch of P o r t s c h e l l e r i s contained i n the 
photo-data book r e p o r t on Roma prpared by the H i s t o r i c American 
B u i l d i n g s Survey, prepared i n 1962 by Eugene George. 

H e i n r i c h P o r t s c h e l l e r was born i n Germany about 1840. Aftex 
spending some time w i t h t h e ^ ^ s s i a n ) army, he presumably deserted 
w i t h a f e l l o w s o l d i e r by the name of Frederick E l l e r t . Ultimately' 
the two s o l d i e r s found themselves i n the p o r t of Vera Cruz, 
Mexico, about 1865. They were immediately impressed i n t o the 
Imperial . Army of Maximilian. I t i s probable t h a t they were 
assigned t o an extremely mobile u n i t labeled " c o n t r e - g u e r i l l a " 
o p e r a t i n g against the L i b e r a l g u e r i l l a u n i t s i n no r t h e r n Mexico. 

As Maximilian's p o s i t i o n d e t e r i o r a t e d , most o f h i s European 
support and supporters deserted. I t i s not known p r e c i s e l y 
when E l l e r t and P o r t s c h e l l e r deserted, but both appear t o have 
been i n the Rio Grande C i t y area i n 1866. Both men p a r t i c i p a t e d 
on the L i b e r a l side under General Escobedo i n the B a t t l e of 
Santa G e r t r u d i s , near the v i l l a g e of Camargo on the 15th of 
June, 1866. This b a t t l e was a d e c i s i v e v i c t o r y f o r the L i b e r a l s , 

A f t e r the b a t t l e , P o r t s c h e l l e r ' s whereabouts are undetermined 
u n t i l 1879, when he married Leonarda Campos i n Mier (a Mexican 
town near Roma). I t i s probable t h a t P o r t s c h e l l e r developed h i s 
s k i l l s as a. b r i c k mason du r i n g t h i s p e r i o d . The p r i n c i p a l b r i c k 
b u i l d i n g s at Ringgold Barracks were begun i n 1869 and completed 
i n 1875. P o r t s c h e l l e r was probably employed as a mason i n t h i s 
work. 

P o r t s c h e l l e r f i r s t resided i n Mier and, by 1883, had moved 
across the Rio Grande t o Roma. Among h i s f i r s t works i n Roma 
was the Rafael Garcia Rameriz House, b u i l t s h o r t l y a f t e r 1881. 

I n Roma, P o r t s c h e l l e r , i n p a r t n e r s h i p w i t h a Mr. Margo 
and a Mr. Perez, e s t a b l i s h e d a b r i c k y a r d f o r the manufacture o f 
a very a t t r a c t i v e salmon b u f f , s a n d - s t r u c k , l a r g e (2-3/4 by 4-1/8' 
by 8-3/4 inches) b r i c k . 

P o r t s c h e l l e r resided and worked i n Roma u n t i l 1894, when 
(See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet # i') 
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Missing Core Documentation 

Property Name County, State Reference Number 
Roma Historic District Starr, Texas 72001371 

The following Core Documentation is missing from this entry: 

Nomination Form 

X Photographs (#3 from second set of photographs) 

_USGS Map 
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Texas State Historical Survey Committee 
Box 12276. Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711 
Truaft Latimar 
tituiira DItacfer 

A p r i l 26, 1972 

Dr. W i l l i a m Murtagh 
Keeper of the Nat i o n a l Register 
801 19th S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006 

Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

We wish t o c o r r e c t an e r r o r made i n the submission of the Roma 
H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t , S t a r r County, Texas 048-427. On continua­
t i o n sheet #4, the statement of s i g n i f i c a n c e , i t should read 
t h a t Enrique P o r t s c h e l l e r served i n the Prussian, not the 
Russian, army. I am enclosing a copy of the page i n order t o 
i n d i c a t e t h i s c o r r e c t i o n . 

Sincerely, 

sbd/s 
Enclosure 
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Draft 

FNP:FBSarles:rls 

July 17, 1972 

H34-PHR 

Honorable Klka de la Garza 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. de la Garza: 

Thank you for your recent inquiry on behalf of Mario E. Ramirez, 

M. D., concerning the nomination of the Roma Historic District in 

Roma, Texas, to the National Register of Historic Places. 

This nomination haasbeen received from the State and is undergoing 

professional review by the National Park Service. We will be pleased 

to expedite this review and to let you know as soon as a decision 

has been reached. 

We appreciate your interest in the National Register program. 

Sincerely yours. 

Director 

cc: Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director, Texas State Historical Survey 
Committee, POSBox 12276, Capitol Stateion, Austin, Texas 7811 w/cy inc 
Director, Soathwest Region w/cy inc 
LOS - w/cy inc 
I - Mr. Winge 
PHR w/cy inc 

FNP:FBSarles:rls 7/17/72 BASIC FILES RETAINED IN PHR 



WHITE HOUSE, CONGRESSIONAL, OR SECRET>\RIAL CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: -Pim 

FROM: Division of Legislative Services (LS) 

SUBJECT: ?reser\'a,tion-Southvrest 

CONTROL irui'ffiER: CL-O55O 

SUSPEIISE DATE: JxO-Y I 8 , 1972 

The attached correspondence is fonrarded for the preparation of 
a draft reply. In the event the above suspense date cannot be 
met, please furnish nie an interim draft reply on or before that 
suspense date, and include reasons for the delay and an estimate 
as to the date a f i n a l reply nay be expected. 

A l l draft replies must be surnamed by the Chief of the Division 
preparing the draft. I t v i l l be optional v i t h that Division 
Chief as to v/hether his Assistant Director should also surname 
the draft. 

For NPS signature ?:-:::"":::-"::cv:~ccmcc-X': JL^ / 
For Secretarial signature hyi{JSjJ^i^ 

I r a V/hitlock 

PLE.̂ SE LE^VE THIS V&VQ ATTACHED TO THE CORRESPOfJDENCE 

WASO-31 (6 71) USDI - NPS 
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T H E H O N O R A B L E K I K A D E I_A G A R Z A 

H O U S E O F R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S 

W A S H I N & T > N , U . C , 

D E A R K I K A : 
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My initial proposal in April of 1971 for the Fellowship was the 
documentation of buildings around the Plaza ard a subsequsnt preser­
vation plan for the same. This proposal was based upon the limited 
amount of information and facts I had gathered in Austin without ever 
having been to Roma. I began the project last surnier with the spe­
cific , but naive, intentions. I t would be irr.possible to communicate 
Vf)y tremendous excitement upon experiencing the Plaza for the first 
time. I was just beginning to realize there could be much more to my 
involvement in Roma than merely the "academic" association I had ori-
g i l i a i i y a i l C l V. 1 f / d b C U . 

My fir s t "revelation" was that my documentation plans should be 
expanded to include the town of Roma as a whole. The integral relation­
ship of the Plaza, the. bui 1 dings and the Old Tcv/n could not be over-
locked. Therefore, I have attempted to portray the town as a complete 
entity, placing particular emphasis on distinguishing elements of i t . 

My tenure in Roma broadened my experiences and increased my know­
ledge of the people, their community and its particular circumstances. 
My proposed preservation plan began not to seem as relevant in Roma as 
i t had a few months ago in Austin. To continue with i t would merely 
have been another "exercise" on the drawing board and this is what I 
sought to avoid. My involvement with the Museum Committee revealed to 
me a very unique opportunity. I was able to work with people in Roma 
and apply niy efforts towards a real situation. 

Total community concern in Roma for the evidences of their past 
is not strong. The Museum Committee had organized them.selves to achieve 
a specific end in the creation of a museum. But there is a very strong 
possibility that their efforts could effect a significant change in 
community attitudes. I t is hoped that the errtnusiasm of the youth for 
the museum project will generate an increased community regard for the 
values of their heritage and create a desire ar.ong all of the people 
to retain and protect the evidences of their past. 

I have attempted in this book to illustrate and give meaning to 
the physical evidences of the past as revealed in the architecture. As 
this book goes to print, the Texas State Historical Survey Committee 
is preparing a submission to the National Registry of Historic American 
Buildings for the nomination of Roma as a Historical District. This 
recognition on a state and national level certainly heigthens the empha­
sis that should be placed on their architectural legacy. 

Many of the finest buildings in Roma remain unused and subject to 
unfortunate neglect and deterioration. However, there are no instant 
solutions for the problems of building preservation in Roma. In their 
small community, their problems are unique and their circumstances are 
comprehended only by themselves and by the people who have taken the 
time to Observe the situation and absorb the facts. Roma is indeed 
fortunate that there now exists a recognized group of concerned citizens 
and a tremendous resource of local youth and talent that are initiating 
a community awareness and accomplishing the fir s t real step towards the 
preservation of a very tangible heritage. 



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. U.S. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

July T _ _ 1 9 _ J f 2 — 

Respectfully referred to 

Secretary 
Derartrent of the Interior 
Washington, D C 

Dear Mr Secretary 

Any assistance you can 
afford in connection with the attached 
concerning designation of the City of 
Roaa, Texas, as a historical d i s t r i c t 
w i l l be greatly appreciated. Your 
consideration smd suggestions are i n ­
vited. 

Sincerely-

E (Klka) defa Garza MC 
15th District - Texas 

^y -rcS^jT) 



JUL 13 

Hon, Kika do la Garza 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear I!r. dc la Garsa; 

Secretary of the Xnterior Ibrton has asked us to aclcnowledge your 
irroii-y i n behalf of I-Iario L. Rardrez, II.D., County Judge, 
r vr County, '..':::;'.3, ccucernir.g the designation of the city of 

as a natic'.al historic site. 

TliG Secretary eppreciates your interest in this catter end we w i l l 
provide you a reply at our earliest opportunity. 

Sinceroly yours, 

George B. HarUog. Jr. 

Director 

CC * 

[ p s ) (2)) Vine. C1-0550 
i iiP: TEl'ra-v-ton :blj :7-12-72 
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Ncune Location 

Ysleta Mission 

I. noma Historic D i s t r i c t 
Yeleta 

Bl Paso County 

KoBsa 
Starr Ccunty 

Also Notified 

Bon. John G. Tower 
Bon. Lloyd M. Bentson, Jr. 
Bon. Richard C. White 
Hon. Kligio de l a Garwt • -

Director, Southvrest Region 
HR NRowland:bc 8-1-72 

\v • 
state L alson Officer 

, Kr. Trvi t'z Latiaer 
Execute 9 Director 
Texas £ ate Historical Survey 

CosBti :teo 
. O. i>x 12276/ Capitol Station 

Austin, Texas 78711 



Nr. i» 1» • • n » l 

iaf«tjy Oft Mudf mi llMrt* B. «Mty<ts, 

i»Sac professlstud rsvUw ^ HM Katio&al far* 8«rviM. I t t l U 
W fItttt* tt tn i<i»s tliit rtiltv ttti to Xti fto kanr tt 

ittona% it tot • •Hit t i Seglttor 

•'3/ Robert M., Utley 

ttt °^ /-rcheol.jy 
Nr. Truttt Ltttosr -̂ ^̂ ô̂ ic Preservatlc 
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, OUTH TeXAS DCVELOPMCMT COUriCIL 

.March 1, 1978 

c o o S o t i t h S . n d m n n , L a r A d o I n t e r n u t i o n a l A i r p o r t 

P.O. b o x 2 1 8 7 , L»re i1o. T e x a , 7 8 0 4 1 P h o n e 6 1 2 / 7 2 2 - 3 9 9 5 

T. Latimer 
Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission 

CiOvernniejit A p p l i c a t j on Review Commit.tee 

A-9 5 Reviev.i 

The: South Texas Development C o u n c i l , do.s: .yr.ated 
tii<^ >-.--:ti j ona.l .':.lP:ar j ncjh.ouse by the Governor, has per formet l i t s 
r ev i ew ar>c corra-.'.ent l o n o t i o n s as d i r e c t e d by OME C i r c u l a r h-?3 . 
The Ccmr; i t t ee ' s r e p o r t DS l i s t e d be lo ; ; : 

Texas H i s t o r i c a l Conmission 

T ino Ramirez House - Roma H i s t o r i c a l D i s t r i c t 

Favorable 

Unfavo rab l e 

Condi.""ional (See conunentc 
below) 

r-;MMi:;N'!'r. OP 0;,̂ FIC.TAL ACTTO" OF THE COMMITTEE: 

Hi s t o r i c a l consciousness i s an area of great concern to the South 
Texas Development Council. As a re s u l t of t h i s , the fol3owing goal has 
been esteiblished for t h i s region: "To preserve and i n t e r p r e t the Cul­
t u r a l heritage of the South Texas Development Council region throui^h 
i t s h i s t o r y . " The proposed project i s ̂ ^cyimuch i n accordance w i t l 
t h i s goal and i t s objectives. 

J . G n . T r t n . a t : 

J v i O ^ a . J i fT i H o g g C o u r t l y 

C r > « i t t i f i i n 

A 1 * c n s o t > * L * 0 < r r s 

C u n . i t t r k f U f i * ' . W e b b C o u r i t y 

V t c « C h » n m » n 

U»T.* G V M O « » 

M a y o r . C i t y o f H o n i a 

S » ( . » « t « ' v T » « e i u » e f 
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om i^ct MAR 1 6 MTft 
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Advisory Council on 
Historic Preservation 
1522 K Street N.W. 
Washington. D.C. 20005 

JUN 1 "WTB 

Mr. John E . Hansel 
Special Assistant for the Environment 
Economic•Development Administration 
D. S. Department of Commerce 
Washington, D.C. 20230 

Dear Mr. Hansel: 

On June 15, 1978, we received your concurrence to the additional 
conditions for the Historic Area Renovation and Paving Improvements. 
Rogia* Texas(EDA #08-11-01763)7 A copy of that letter is enclosed. As 
you agree to these conditions, the Executive Director does not object 
to your determination of no adverse effect. 

You should Include a copy of this correspondence in any environmental 
assessment or statement as evidence of your compliance with Section 
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. 470f, 
as amended, 90 Stat. 1320). 

Thank you for your prompt reply. 

Sincerely yours. 

Myra F. Harrison 
Assistant Director 
Office of Review 
and Compliance 

Enclosure 

The Council is an independent unit of the Executive Branch of the Federal Goiernment charged by the Act of 
October 15, 1966 to advise the President and Congress in the field of Historic Preservation. 



Septciiber 5. 1978 

The Honorable Iraa G. Ti 
Mayor of the City of Roma 
P. 0. Box 947 

Texas 78584 

Dear Mayor Y 

We have been inforaed by Truett LatiMr, Texas State_Hlstoric P r e s e r ^ 
tioa Officer, that the proposed developaaats within the RwMTMitoirlg 
District., an tmdertaking of the Clcy of Roaa utilising f^^FVrevidod 
through Urban Developaent Action Grant, may have an effect on that 
District, which is incltided in the National Register of Historic Places 
and therefore entitled to the protection afforded I t by Section 106 of 
the National Historic Preservation Act (16 U.S.C. 470f, as amended, 90 
Stat. 1320). As you are no doubt aware, Section 58.24 of the Department 
of Housing and Urban DevelopMsnt * s "Environaental Review Procedures for 
Oo—unity Developaent" (24 CPR Part 58) delegates HUD's responsibilities 
for coapllance with the Pederal preservation authorities, including 
Section 106, to the Chief Executive of the applicant comnmity. 

Therefore, the Council requests that you Investigate this matter to 
determine whether the nature of the effect requires that you obtain the 
oommants of the Council In accordance with Section 106. Steps to deter­
mine this responsibility are set forth in Section 800.4 of the Council's 
"Procedures for the Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties" (36 
CPR Part 800). A copy of the Council's Procedures is enclosed. 

The Council requests that you report the results of your Investigation 
to this office at the earliest opportunity. I f you have questions or 
require assistance, please contact Michael H. Bureman of the Council's 
Denver office, P. 0. Box 25085, Denver, Colorado 80225, or (303) 
234-4946. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely yours. 

Si": 

Imclosure 

Louis S. Wall 
Assistant Director, Office of 
Review and Coaipllance, Denver 



TBITETT LATIMER 
E X E C L T I V E DIRECTOR 

July 6, 1979 

AUSTIN TEXAS 

Paso County 

Dear Mr. Herrington: 

At i t s meeting June 9, the Texas State Board of Review approved 26 sites and 
d is t r ic ts on the National Register for review by your o f f ice as possible 
National Historic Landmarks. We understand that this action is appropriate, 
since the mechanism for nominating National Historic Landmarks has changed. 
Therefore, we would appreciate your directing the s ta f f to mark the level of 
significance of these National Register forms as being at the National level 
and routing them through the National Historic Landmark division for 
review and possible upgrading. The sites and d is t r i c ts are: 

, Bexar County - San Fernando Cathedral 
tf;^Briscoe County - Lake Theo Folsom Site 

Cherokee County - George C. Davis Site (41CE19)(A proposed addition 
to the Davis Site was submitted June 27, 1979) 

- Hueco Tanks (41EP2) 
c-Presidio Chapel of San Elizario 
i^Mission Socorro 
oYsleta Mission 

>^^^s\\Br County - Steadman Site (41FS2) 
c. Galveston County - "01d_RedMAshbel Smith Building) 

George Sealy House 
OHutchinson County - Adobe Walls 
C'Karnes County - Panna Maria Historic Dis t r ic t 
^Kendall County - Treue der Union Monument 
C'Marion County - Jefferson Historic Dist r ic t 

C Menard County - Fort McKavett 
t Nacogdoches County - Oil Springs Oil Field Discovery Well 

Panola County - International Boundary Marker 
^ Pecos County - Canon Ranch Railroad Windmill 
€» Red River County - Kiomatia Mounds Archeological D is t r ic t 
<-Starr Cnunty - Roma Historic D is t r i r t 

c- Terrell CountyV Meyers• Springs Pictograph Site (41TE9) 
C'Travis County •French Legation 

Val Verde County -dMile Canyon Archeological D is t r i c t 
c Seminole Canyon Archeological D is t r ic t 
•'West of Pecos Railroad Camps Dis t r ic t 

c-Victoria County - Fort St. Louis Site (41VT4) 



Mr. Charles Herrington 
Page Two 
July 6, 1979 

RZCCrVED 

JUL ? 2 Wb 

NiTJO: Al 

Additional information is enclosed for the George Sealy House. This material 
recently became available upon the departure of the owner-occupant. Landmark 
Status would be especially valuable for the preservation of this house, since 
i t has been given to the University of Texas and its future use is uncertain. 
Therefore, we are sending the photographs and report immediately and hope 
that you might be able to review i t f i r s t . 

The decision on the aforementioned Register properties was made after lengthy 
discussion and study by SHPO staff members, the Board of Review, and the State 
Archeologist. We believe them to be of national importance, as evidenced by 
the statements of significance already on f i l e . If more information is needed, 
please let me know. 

T»\e(t't Latfim^ 
Sta^e Historic Preservation Officer 

11/cm 

Enclosures 

i 

Mr. Charles Herrington 
Acting Keeper of the National Register 
Office of Archeology & Historic Preservation 
Heritage Conservation & Recreation Service 
Pension Building 
440 G Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20243 



LJ.O-L L O Y D BENTSEN COMMITTEES: 

F I N A N C E 

E N V I R O N M E N T A N D P U B L I C W O R K S 

J O I N T E C O N O M I C 

QlCnttcb ^ ic t i c« /Senate 
W A S H I N G T O N , D C. 20510 

October 24, 1980 

Mr. Chris Delaporte 
U.S. Department of I n t e r i o r 
Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Dear Chris: 

Several constituents have contacted me concerning t h e i r 
interest i n having the old Roma International Bridge 
included i n the Roma H i s t o r i c a l D i s t r i c t . I would 
appreciate any pertinent information you could provide 
pertaining to the status of t h i s matter. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

sen 

PLEASE REPLY TO: 

912 Federal Building 
Austin, Texas 78701 
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DEC 11 lb:J ' ^•>/'^f 

Î onorable ZJ»yd Bentsen 
<jjiltmd Statms Sena toe 
912 redeml Buildlag / iS - SO 
Austin, ^exea W701 Z ^ " 

Deer Senator 

Thank you for your letter of Ootaber 24, 1980, ooaeomin? tlte 
j^oselble iaelasion of tlie Boom, mtemational Bridge in the Imia Mintorie 
^Latrietr Starr OooMg^ a listing in the luttloiial Psglster of 
ttstorie Places. 

laOBrtwatiwns to the htatlonal Register az» aade by the State Historic 
Preservation Officer, Mr. fxuett XAtlser, Kxecutivs Director, Texas 
State Historical Oenai»sioa« V.O. Bps 1227&, Capitol Station, 
austin, Texas 787U.. He hawa been lafoxBad by Mr. X.atla»r's staff 
tlwt a pxĉ ommX to adjnst the boua<iarles of this district to Indocte 
tue aoaa International Bridge haa baaa s^roWBd by the State review beard 
aad w i n be fOnmrded to the Beritage Censezvation and Becreatioa 
Service for f inal review. He wi l l iaftun yen i f the revisod bonadaries 
of tiie Bona Historic Oistrict are ai;̂ rovied by the Heritage Conssrvation 
and Raereatimi Servioe. 

o I f we can be of fcorther assistance to yoa, pleaee let ne kaow. Ua 
rH ^ apTi^iate your interest in the historic {sresarvetiOT j i r e g — o f the 
§ c§ Heritage Cmt&ervation and BAoreation Servloe. 
I EH 

^ " Siaeerely, 
n ._ 

w CHRIS T. DELAPORTE 

Chris Therral Delaporte 
o director 
s 
•a 
nH •H oDt Your Kashinqton, B.C. Offica 
M-l 
U-l 
(U 

^ cc: Mr. Truett Latimer, SHPO, Austin, Texas 78711 ) w/c of inc. 
tn 
^ bcc: Director's Reading Fi l e 
g CL / FHR-CL 

FHR-Mace 
Associate Director for Cultural Programs 
NR-Reading F i l e ) 
NR-Sheffield ) 

Control No. POR-9074 



0 M B Approval No. 29 -R0218 

FEDERAL ASSISTANCb 

»• JÎ PE Q PREAPPLICATION 
ACTION Q APPUCATION 

^SJiJir • NOTIFICATION OF INTENT (Opt) 
tox) • RETORT OF FEDERAL ACTION 

2 . A P P U -

C A N T S 

APPLI­

CATION 

1. NUMBER 

k. DATE 
i'tar monUt day 

1978 08 28 

3. ^ TE 
APPUCA­
TION 
IDENTI­
FIER 

1 . NUMBER 

TX 80219087 
b. DATE 

ASSIGNED 

Year month day 

" 7 8 03 01 
iMwa 
Blank 

4 . LEGAL APPLICANT/RECIPIENT 

1. Applicant Nama : 

b. Orfanlatlon Ualt t 

c. Straat/P.O. Box 

* . City : 

f. Stala 

k. Conlaci Pano« ( A T M M 

a taUpkona No . } : 

State H is to r ic Preservation Off ice 
Texas H is to r ica l Comtiission 
P.O. Box 12276 
Austin •. e*i«» : Travis 
Texas i. HP coda: 78711 
Truett Latimer 
(f^l?) 47S-^nQ4 

5. FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NO. 

74-6016195 

PRO­
GRAM 

(from 
Federal 
Catalog) 

«• """BER li Isl* IQIOI4I 
k. TITU 

His to r i c Preservation 

7. TITLE AND DESCRIPTION OF APPLICANTS PROJECT 

Tino Ramirez House Development Project-Phase I 
Roma, ^ a r r fn i intv. Tpxa^ 

This 2-s tory , br ick bu i l d i ng , constructed ca. 1880 
is located w i th in the Roma His tor ic D i s t r i c t . The 
object ive of t h i s project i s to restore the ex te r io r 
of the bui ld ing to ca. 1900's appearance. 

8. TYPE OF APPLICANT/RECIPIENT 
A-Stata 
B-lntarttata 
C-SubttaU 

District 
i€-Caunty 
• t -Ci ty 
F-School Diitrict 
&-Speci»l PurpoH 

Distiict 

H-Cofflmunity Action Agnty 
t~ Hifhtr Educational Institution 
i- Indian Triba 
K-Othar (Spaeify): 

Enter appropriate latter | ^ | 

9. TYPE OF ASSISTANCE 
A-Basic Grant D-lnauranca 
B-Supplsmantal Grant E-Othar 
C-Loan 

Enter appro-
priate Utter(i) 

10. AREA OF PROJECT IMPACT (Namet of ettiaa. eountie*. 
Stataa, ate.) 

Texas 

11. ESTIMATED NUM­
BER OF PERSONS 

i2OTr56o 
12. TYPE OF APPLICATION 
A-Naw C-Ra«ision E-Ausmantation 
B-Rana«ral D-Continuatii 

Enter appropriate latter [ ̂ | 

13. PROPOSED FUNDING 14. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS OF: 

a. FEDERAL 

b. APPLICANT 

e. STATE 

i . LOCAL 

»20.000 
2Q,QQQ 

a. APPLICANT 

Statewide 
16. PROJECT START 

DATE Vaar month day 

?VSee 34 

b. PROJECT 

17. PROJECT 
DURATION  

1 2 Montka 

15. TYPE OF CHANGE (For l i e or l«a) 
A-lncreasa Dollan F-Otkar ( S p e e i j y ) : 
B-Oacraasa Dollsrs si / A 
C-lncraasa Duration N / A 
D-Oaaeasa Duration 
E-Cancallation 

£iitar appro-
priata Utter($) 

a. OTHER .00 

f. TOTAL »4Q,nnn .00 

18. ESTIMATED DATE TO 
BE SUBMITTED TO 
FEDERAL AGENCY ^ 

Vaar montk day 

1978 08 28 
19. EXISTING FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 

2a FEDERAL AGENCY TO RECEIVE REQUEST (Nama, CUy. StaU. ZIP eoda) 

OAHP, HCRS, Washington. DC 20240 
2 1 . REMARKS ADDED  

• Y. . a No 

22 . 

THE 

APPLICANT 
CERTIFIES 
T H A T ^ 

a. To tka bast of my knowladea and baliaf, 
data In tkis praapplication/applicatian ara 
trua and corract, tha documant k u kaan 
duly autkorijad ky tha loaaminf body of 
Ifca applicant and tha applicant (rill eomply 
• t tk tka attachad asaurancaa H tka aaaitl-
anca la approvad. 

No ra-k. If raquirad ky 0MB Circular A-95 this application was submittad, pursuant to in-
atructiona tharain, ta appropriati claaringhousas and all raspoosas ara attachad: 

0) South Texas Development Council • 
CD Governor's 0/ffice of Budgat and PlanninaD 
(3) /1_ J J A ^ ^ • 

Rttponaa 
ottocAad 

23 . 
CERTIFYING 
REPRE­
SENTATIVE 

nPEO NAME AND TITLE 

Truett Latimer, State  
H is to r ic Preservation Of f i cer 

k. SIGNA' 

C] 

• 
a. DATE SIGNED 

19 
78 08 28 

24. AGENCY N A M E 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
25. APPLICA- Yam monlk day 
TION 
RECEIVED 19 7 8 - 9 - 1 3 

26. ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT HERITAGE 

CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE 
27. ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE GRANTS 

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 
2B. FEDERAL APPLICATION 

IDENTIFICATION 

29. ADDRESS 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20240 
30. FEDERAL GRANT 

IDENTIFICATION 

48-8C61 
3 1 . ACTION TAKEN 

j y » . AWARDED 

• k. HEJECTED 

• «. RETURNED TOR 

• 4. DEFEMEO 

• WnWDRAWW 

FEDERAL AGENCY 
A - 9 5 ACTION 

32 . FUNDING 

a. FEDERAL 

k. APPLICANT 

c STATE 

d. LOCAL 

a. OTHER 

f. TOTAL 

20,000 .00 

20.000 .00 

.00 

40.000 

.00 

.00 

.00 

S3. ACTION DATE ^ 

y a w 

19 78 

montk day 

10 07 
34. Yaar month dmy 
STARTING 
DATE 19 78 10 01 

35. CONTACT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMA­
TION (Name and talapkona mumbar) 

Stephen D. Newman 
202-523-5472 

3 C I 
ENDING 
DATE 19 

tr montk day 

79 09 30 

a. la takinf abova action, any conraaflts raciivad front daarinibousas war* con-
aidarad. If afancy rasponsa ia dua uadar provisions of Part 1. OMB Circular A-45. 
i t kaa kaaa ar is kaiof auda. 

37. REMARKS ADDED 

k. FEDERAL AGENCY A-9S OFFICIAL 
{Nmaaa and talapkona no.) 

SAME AS BLOCK #35 

« îoi ^ . SEP 13 ig?8 STANDARD FORM 424 PAGE 1 (10-75) 
Praaerfkad by GSA, Fadaral Urnnagamant Cirealar 74-r 



(Resource Name) (Reference Number(s]) 

(County) (State) 

0(o I /3 / 2015 

(Date form completed) 

(Completed by) 
STATUS: 

1. MISSING 2. REMOVED/ 3. NHL 4. TR 5. MRA 
DEMOLISHED 

6. OVER­
SIZED 

7. NPS 8. DOE - 9. RESTRICTED 
UNDOCUMENTED OWNER OBJECTION 

EXPLANATION: 

1. Missing Status: Entire Folder ( ); Nomination ( 
Available on: Microfiche ( ): Optical Disk ( ) 

); Map(s) ( ); Photos ( ) 

(Cause for removal) 

(NHL Name, if different than NRHP Name) 

/ 
(Date Removed) 

|\ / / mS 
(Date Designated) 

4. 
(If multi-state/county TR, state/county \Nhere filed and location) 

(TR or MRA Name) 

(If multi-state/county MRA, state/county where filed and location) 

(Location of oversize file) 

7. 
(Current source of partial documentation) 

/ 
(Target Date) 

COMMENTS: 
(Where found, or source of replacement) 

/ / 
(Date Found/Replaced) 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE National Register of Historic Places 
Locator Card 

WASO 21 
JAN. 1986 


